
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G OWEN, A PRITCHARD, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
N DELANEY, T DEVINE, S EVANS, J FINCH, D O'TOOLE, 
E POPE AND J THOMPSON 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A virtual meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will take place on THURSDAY, 15 
OCTOBER 2020 at 7.00 PM at which your attendance is requested.  A Skype meeting 
request will be sent to individual Members of the Planning Committee.  The meeting will 
also be available to view for members of the public via Webcast on the Councils website. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting. (For the assistance of members a checklist for 
use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet.) 
 

307 - 308 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
10 September 2020.                                            .  
 

309 - 312 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

313 - 320 

7a 2020/0669/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH-EAST OF FAIRSTEAD, 
BIRCH GREEN, SKELMERSDALE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

321 - 328 

7b 2020/0727/FUL - EDEN TEA ROOMS AND GALLERIES, COURSE 
LANE, NEWBURGH, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

329 - 334 

7c 2019/1003/FUL - BARN LODGE VETERINARY HOSPITAL,  54A 
SOUTHPORT ROAD, ORMSKIRK  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

335 - 342 

7d 2020/0444/FUL - 22 CHURCH STREET, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  
To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community.  
 

343 - 350 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
REMOTE MEETING GUIDANCE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

 
 

REMOTE MEETINGS – GUIDANCE 
 
This guidance is designed to assist members when attending remote 
meetings.  
 
The guidance should be read in conjunction with the Council's Remote 
Meetings Protocol and Procedures Rules  
 
General  
 
1. If members wish to speak on a particular item it will assist the smooth 

running of the remote meeting if they indicate to the Chairman their wish 
to speak in advance of the meeting.  
 

2. Please join 
[...]
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 10 September 2020 
 Start: 7.00 p.m. 
 Finish: 8.25 p.m. 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Owen (Chairman)  
 A Pritchard (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillors: I Ashcroft Mrs P Baybutt 
 A Blundell N Delaney 
 T Devine S Evans 
 J Finch E Pope 
 J Thompson  
 
Officers: Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development 

Cath Thomas, Development, Heritage and Environment Manager 
Mark Loughran, Principal Planning Officer 
David Delaney, Legal Assistant (Planning) 
Jill Ryan, Senior Member Services Officer 
Julia Brown, Member Services Officer 
 

In attendance: Councillor D Evans (Planning Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor M Mills (Halsall Ward)  

 

 
31   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
32   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor D O'Toole and the appointment of Councillor A Blundell for this meeting 
only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups.  
 

33   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

34   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

35   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

36   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 July 2020                          
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 

Page 309

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 10 September 2020 
 

 

37   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 
applications (all prefixed 2020 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 133 
to 179 of the Book of Reports and on pages 303 to 306 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
(Notes: 

1.  In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b), Councillor Maureen 
Mills spoke in connection with planning applications 1058/OUT, 52A New Cut 
Lane, Halsall and 0606/FUL relating to 72 New Cut Lane, Halsall and left the 
meeting after consideration of these applications.  

2. A Parish Councillor from Halsall Parish Council spoke in connection with 
planning applications 1058/OUT, 52A New Cut Lane, Halsall and 0606/FUL 
relating to 72 New Cut Lane, Halsall and left the meeting after consideration 
of these applications.  

3. Two Objectors spoke in connection with 1057/OUT, 52A New Cut Lane, 
Halsall and left the meeting after consideration of this application.) 

 
38   2019/1003/FUL - BARN LODGE VETERINARY HOSPITAL, 54A SOUTHPORT 

ROAD, ORMSKIRK  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/1003/FUL relating to Barn Lodge 
Veterinary Hospital, 64A Southport Road, Ormskirk had been 
withdrawn from the agenda by Officers to allow for further 
consideration.  

.  
39   2020/0263/OUT - HUNTERS, MOORGATE, ORMSKIRK  

 
 RESOLVED: That in respect of planning application 0263/OUT relating to 

Hunters, Moorgate, Ormskirk: 
 

(i) That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 
the Corporate Director of Place and Community in consultation 
with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee 
subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under 
S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure: 

 
Delivery, terms and conditions of the affordable housing 
units 
Provision of specialist housing for the elderly 
 

(ii) That any planning permission granted by the Corporate Director 
of Place and Community be pursuant to the conditions as set 
out on pages 150 to 155 of the Book of Reports and with the 
amendment of Condition 4 as set out on page 304 of the Late 
Information Report.  

 
 
 

Page 310



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 10 September 2020 
 

 

40   2020/1058/OUT  -  52A NEW CUT LANE, HALSALL  
 

 RESOLVED:  That planning application 1058/OUT relating to 52A New Cut 
Lane, Halsall be refused for the reasons as set out on pages 
163 to 164 of the Book of Reports and with the amended reason 
for refusal as set out below:- 

 
Reason 2 
The proposed development conflicts with Policy GN3 of the 
West Lancashire Local Plan in that the layout of plot 1 would 
detrimentally impact upon the amenity of adjacent occupiers 
residing at no.48 and 54 New Cut Lane by reason of overlooking 
to their rear garden areas. 

 
41   2020/0606/FUL - 72 NEW CUT LANE, HALSALL  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0606/FUL relating to 72 New Cut Lane, 

Halsall be approved subject to the conditions as set out on pages 
168 to 171 of the Book of Reports. 

 
42   2020/0317/FUL - 56 GRANVILLE PARK WEST, AUGHTON  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0317/FUL relating to 56 Granville Park 

West, Aughton be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 177 to 179 of the Book of Reports and with the additional 
condition as set out on page 306 of the Late Information Report.  

 
43   ADOPTION OF THE WEST LANCASHIRE STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 

INVOLVEMENT 2020  
 

 Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director of Place and Community 
as contained on pages 181 to 302 of the Book of Reports.  The purpose of which,  
was for any agreed comments on the report, the Statement of Community 
Involvement 2020 (SCI) and its Addendum and the Consultation Report be referred 
to the Corporate Director of Place and Community for consideration, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder.  
 
The following comments were agreed.  
 
RESOLVED:  (A) That the SCI should make clear that paper resources will be 

accepted for all consultations (rather than only allowing online 
responses for certain consultations). 

 
                        (B)  That the SCI should make explicitly clear that Ward  Councillors 

can speak at Planning Committee. 
 
                      (C)  That the SCI should state that the Addendum only applies when 

Government restrictions require it to apply.  
 
 

Page 311



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 10 September 2020 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
-  CHAIRMAN - 

 

Page 312



 

 
 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 OCTOBER 2020 

 
Report of:  Corporate Director of Place and Community 
 
Contact: Mrs. C. Thomas (Extn.5134) 
  Email: catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk 
 

 
SUBJECT:  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
In accordance with Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 the background papers 
used in the compilation of reports relating to planning applications are listed within the text of 
each report and are available for inspection in the Planning Division, except for such documents 
as contain exempt or confidential information defined in Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
There is no evidence from an initial assessment of an adverse impact on equality in relation to 
the equality target groups. 
 
 
Human Rights 
 
The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on Human 
Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, particularly the implications 
arising from Article 8 (the right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence) 
and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (the right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of 
property). 

Page 313

Agenda Item 7

mailto:catherine.thomas@westlancs.gov.uk


CONTENT SHEET 
 

Report 
No 

Ward Appn  
No 

Site Location & Proposal Recommendation 

1 Ashurst 2020/0669/FUL Land To The North-east Of 
Fairstead Birch Green 
Skelmersdale Lancashire   
 
Variation of Condition No. 2 
imposed on planning 
permission 2019/0792/FUL to 
vary the approved plans. 

The decision to 
grant planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Corporate Director 
of Place and 
Community in 
consultation with 
the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of 
the Planning 
Committee subject 
to a planning 
obligation under 
Section 106 of the 
Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 
being entered into.  
 
 

     

2 Newburgh 2020/0727/FUL Eden Tearoom And Galleries 
Course Lane Newburgh Wigan 
Lancashire WN8 7UB  
 
Retention of two satellite 
dishes on the front elevation of 
the building. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

3 Scott 2019/1003/FUL Barn Lodge Veterinary Hospital 
Clinic 54A Southport Road 
Ormskirk Lancashire L39 1LX   
 
Installation of hardstanding (3m 
x 3m) and the installation of an 
incinerator. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

4 Scott 2020/0444/FUL 22 Church Street Ormskirk 
Lancashire L39 3AN    
 
Change of use of ground floor 
to mixed use of A1 shop and 
3no. student flats and 
launderette including insertion 
of additional ground floor 
windows. Accommodation 
occupancy update to upper 
floor flats. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted.  
 
 

     

 

Page 314



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

15 October 2020 
 
 
 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION ITEMS 
 
 

LOCATION PLANS 
 

Page 315



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

Report   1  : 2020/0669/FUL 
 
Land To The North-east Of, Fairstead, Birch Green, 
Skelmersdale. 
 

 
 

Page 316



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

Report   2  : 2020/0727/FUL 
 
Eden Tearoom And Galleries, Course Lane, Newburgh, 
WN8 7UB 
 

 
 

Page 317



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

Report   4  : 2019/1003/FUL 
 
Barn Lodge Veterinary Hospital Clinic, 54A Southport 
Road, Ormskirk, L39 1LX. 
 

 
 

Page 318



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. 
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019. 

Report  4   : 2020/0444/FUL 
 
22 Church Street, Ormskirk, L39 3AN. 
 

 
 

Page 319





 
No.1 APPLICATION NO. 2020/0669/FUL 
 LOCATION Land To The North-east Of Fairstead Birch Green Skelmersdale 

Lancashire  
 

 PROPOSAL Variation of Condition No. 2 imposed on planning permission 
2019/0792/FUL to vary the approved plans. 

 APPLICANT Whitfield & Brown 
 WARD Ashurst 
 PARISH Unparished - Skelmersdale 
 TARGET DATE 17th November 2020 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application seeks to vary condition number 2 attached to planning permission 

reference 2019/0792/FUL for the 'Construction of 14 affordable residential units comprising 
of six semi-detached dwellings and eight apartments located in two blocks'. Since the 
previous approval a service line and easement which runs east-west across the site has 
been discovered. As a result the siting of both apartment blocks need to be amended. The 
applicants seek to vary the approved plans to reduce the depth of apartment blocks 1 and 
2 and re-site block 2. The proposed amendments are considered to be acceptable. The 
development will not have a detrimental impact on highway safety and adequate parking 
has been provided. Satisfactory interface distances have been achieved in order to protect 
neighbouring residential amenity. I consider the proposal complies with the relevant 
policies of the Local Plan and is acceptable in principle.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE with conditions and subject to a Deed of Variation 

to the S106 Agreement.  
 
3.0 THE SITE 

 
3.1 The site is situated to the north and east of Fairstead, to the south of Houghtons Road and 

to the west of Birch Green Road in Skelmersdale. The site is 'L' shaped and comprises of 
a strip of grass to the north and an open rectangular field to the west. The site is mainly 
flat grass with trees and shrubs with a steep embankment to the north. 

 
4.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
4.1 Permission is sought to vary condition number 2 attached to planning permission 

reference 2019/0792/FUL (Construction of 14 affordable residential units comprising of six 
semi-detached dwellings and eight apartments located in two blocks). The applicant seeks 
to vary the approved plans with the follow
[...]
roposed amendments do not result in any alterations to the number of apartments 

and bedrooms proposed. As a result this application does not propose any amendments 
to the access and parking arrangements previously approved under 2019/0792/FUL. I am 
therefore satisfied the proposed changes made under this application would not result in a 
significant impact on highway safety or parking within the local area. 

 
Trees 
 

10.5 There are a number of trees in and around the site. As a result of the service line and 
required easement and the resultant changes to the depth of the apartment blocks, the 
apartment blocks will be no closer to the embankment of trees than the previously 
approved scheme. 

 
Other matters 

 
10.6  The impact of the development on drainage and ecology were fully considered at          the 

time of the original application. The amendments proposed under this application will have 
no additional impact on these matters. The original application was granted planning 
permission subject to the signing of a S106 agreement which specified the terms and 
conditions of the affordable housing provision. This application will need to be subject to a 
Deed of Variation to link the original legal agreement with this permission. 

 
11.0 CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 The amendments proposed to the approved scheme are minor. The revised siting and 

layout of the apartment blocks is considered acceptable in principle and the development 
will not be harmful to the amenities of nearby residents, the streetscene or character of the 
area. The application complies with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan and it 
is recommended that planning permission be granted. 

 
 

Page 323



12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Corporate Director Of 

Place And Community in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Planning 
Committee subject to the applicant entering into a Deed of Variation to vary the original 
agreement made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
require details of the terms, conditions and delivery of the affordable housing units. 

 
12.2 That any planning permission granted by the Corporate Director Of Place And Community 

pursuant to recommendation 12.1 above be subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 

from 29th June 2020. 
 
 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details shown 

on the following plans: 
 Plan reference Site Location Plan 0001 Rev A received by the Local Planning Authority on 

1st August 2019 
 Plan reference Existing Site Layout 0002 Rev B received by the Local Planning Authority 

on 11th November 2019 
 Plan reference Proposed Roof Plan 0005 Rev F, Elevations 0326 Rev I, Plans 0325 Rev I, 

General Arrangement 01 P03, Hard Landscape 02 P03 and  Soft Landscape 03 P03 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 20th December 2019 

 Plan reference P402 - Proposed Site Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 4th 
August 2020 

 Plan reference P410 - Blocks 1 & 2 - 2B4P Flats and P411 - Blocks 1 & 2 - 2B4P Flats - 
Elevations received by the Local Planning Authority on 18th August 2020 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the provisions of 
Policy GN3 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan 
Document. 

  
 3. The materials shall be implemented in accordance with the details agreed under 

application 2020/0574/CON - Fonterra Moray red mix brick with Fonterra Caton Russet 
mixture feature brick, Sandtoft Calderdale Dual Edge rustic roof tiles and black down 
pipes as described on drawing number Tawd Valley Phase 1 Materials Sheet received by 
the Local Planning Authority on 9th July 2020. 

 Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building(s) is satisfactory and that 
the development therefore complies with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
 4. The surface water drainage shall be implemented in accordance with the details agreed 

under application 2020/0574/CON - as detailed in the email correspondence from the 
agent received by the Local Planning Authority on 1st September 2020 with an email 
correspondence attached from Rhys Parking Shape Consulting Engineers dated 28th 
August 2020 and the Drainage Statement and Maintenance Strategy Document received 
by the Local Planning Authority on 9th July 2020. 

 Reason: To ensure that there is no flood risk on- or off-the site resulting from the proposed 
development and to ensure that the development complies with the provisions of Policy 
GN3 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
 5. Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems. 

Page 324



 Reason: To secure proper drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution and 
to ensure that the development complies with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

  
 6. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details shown on plan reference UG_139_LAN_HL_DRW_02 Rev P03 and 
UG_139_LAN_HL_DRW_03 Rev P03.  The works shall be carried out before any part of 
the development is occupied or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority prior to any development commencing.  Any trees / 
shrubs which are removed, die, become severely damaged or diseased within 7 years of 
their planting shall be replaced in the next planting season with trees / shrubs of similar 
size and species to those originally required to be planted unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

 Reason: To ensure that the site is sa
[...]
EFERRAL 
 
1.1 The application was to be determined under the Council's delegation scheme however 

Councillor Pope has requested it be referred to Committee to consider the impact on the 
Green Belt and the village environment. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The proposed retention of the 2 satellite dishes is considered to be in accordance with 

Policy GN3 of the West Lancashire Local Plan. On balance the retention of the dishes 
would not cause significant harm to the character and appearance of the surrounding area 
mainly due to the distance the building is set back from the road. Furthermore, the 
proposal would not impact upon the openness of the Green Belt and as such accords with 
the NPPF in this regard. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE subject to conditions. 
 
4.0 THE SITE 
 
4.1 The site relates to Eden Tea Rooms and gallery which is located to the northern side of 

Course Lane. The building has recently been renovated and is set back from the road 
frontage by about 15m. There are 3 egresses to the site which all lead to an area of 
hardstanding / parking to the front of the unit. The remainder of the frontage is grassed.  

 
4.2 To the rear, north of the site is an agricultural building and beyond this is agricultural land. 

To the east and south are residential dwellings. To the west is open agricultural land.  
 
4.3 The site is located within the Green Belt but lies adjacent to the settlement boundary of 

the Rural Sustainable Village of Newburgh. The site is not located within a Conservation 
Area and the building is not listed nor is it located close to any listed buildings.  

 
5.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
5.1 Retrospective planning permission is sought for the retention of two satellite dishes 

located to the western side of the front elevation of the building.  
 
5.2 The dishes each have a diameter of 700mm and are white in colour. They are sited 3.2m 

above ground level at the lowest point.  
 
 
 
 

Page 329

Agenda Item 7b



6.0  PREVIOUS RELEVANT
[...]
ation of the incinerator shall not exceed 55 dB 

LAeq, 1hr between (08:00) and (18:00) Monday to Fridays, and between (08:00) to 
(13:00) on Saturdays, as measured in free-field conditions within the residential gardens 
of properties on Southport Road. 

 Reason: To safeguard local residents from noise and disturbance, and to comply with 
Policy GN3 in the West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document 

  
 7. The chimney height of the incinerator shall be 6.6m in height from the ground level. 
 Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the incinerator and chimney is 

acceptable and to ensure compliance with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

  
 8. The incinerator shall be operated as per the manufacturer's operating instructions (Make 

and model of incinerator: i8-55A shown on INCINER8 brochure received: 07.10.2019) to 
ensure that emissions from combustion processes in normal operation shall be free from 
visible smoke and ensure controlled air distribution for a clean odourless emission. 

 Reason: To safeguard local residents from noise and disturbance, and to comply with 
Policy GN3 in the West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
 9. The incinerator shall be housed in a container as shown on INCINER8 brochure received: 

07.10.2019. Any doors to such container shall be kept closed at all times whilst the 
incinerator is in operation. 

 Reason: To safeguard local residents from noise and disturbance, and to comply with 
Policy GN3 in the West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
10. Prior to the incinerator being installed plans showing details of the revised areas for the 

movement, loading, unloading and parking of staff and visitor vehicles shall be submitted 

Page 341



to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be 
brought into use until such areas have b
[...]
equirements of Section 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. As such, the proposal is 
considered to be in accordance with Policies GN3, RS1, RS3, IF1 and EN4 of the West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 DPD. 

  
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That planning permission be approved subject to the following conditions and reasons: 
 
Conditions 
 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
 Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
  
 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details shown 

on the following plans: 
 Plan reference 
 Site Location and Site Plan, P18-023 10-02-001 
 Proposed Ground Floor, P18-023 10-03-006 
 Proposed Elevation 04, P18-023 10-05-008 
 Proposed Elevation 02, P18-023 10-05-006 
 received by the Local Planning Authority on 03.06.2020. 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the provisions of 

Policy GN3 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan 
Document. 

  
 3. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the materials which are 

detailed within the planning application form received by the Local Planning Authority 
03.06.2020. 

 Reason:  To preserve (the character and appearance of the Ormskirk Town Centre 
Conservation Area and to comply with Policy EN4 in the West Lancashire Local Plan 
2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
 4. The proposed laundrette and student flats shall not be brought into use until the walls and 

ceilings of the premises have been sound insulated in accordance with a scheme which 
has been submitted to and approved in writing beforehand by the Local Planning 
Authority.   

 The sound insulation measures shall be retained in full at all times that the prop
[...]
/0669/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH-EAST OF FAIRSTEAD, BIRCH GREEN, SKELMERSDALE
	7b 2020/0727/FUL - EDEN TEA ROOMS AND GALLERIES, COURSE LANE, NEWBURGH, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE
	7c 2019/1003/FUL - BARN LODGE VETERINARY HOSPITAL,  54A SOUTHPORT ROAD, ORMSKIRK
	7d 2020/0444/FUL - 22 CHURCH STREET, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 15 October 2020 
 Start:  7.00 p,m, 
 Finish:  8.36 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Owen (Chairman) 

A Pritchard (Vice Chairman) 
 

   
Councillors: I Ashcroft J Finch 
 Mrs P Baybutt D O'Toole 
 N Delaney 

T Devine 
E Pope 
J Thompson  

 S Evans  
   
 
Officers: Ian Gill, Head of Growth and Development  

Catherine Thomas, Development Heritage and Environment Manager 
Mark Loughran, Principal Planning Officer 
David Delaney, Legal Assistant (Planning) 
Julia Brown, Member Services Officer 
Jill Ryan, Senior Member Services Officer 
 

In attendance: Councillor David Evans (Planning Portfolio Holder)  
 
44   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
45   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.   

 
46   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 After consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee, the following item 

was deemed an urgent item of business as a response was needed to be provided 
to the consultation exercise on the Planning For the Future White Paper and 
Consultation on changes to the Planning System by the 29 October 2020. 
 
PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER AND CONSULTATION ON 
CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 355 to 392 of the Book of Reports, the purpose 
of which was to seek the Council's response to MHCLG's consultation on both the 
Planning for the Future White Paper and the technical changes to the planning. 
 
The report had been previously published on the agenda for Executive Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on the 24 September and Cabinet 13 October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: That the following agreed comments be forwarded to the Corporate 

Director of Place and Community for consideration prior to a final 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 15 October 2020 
 

 

response being agreed in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and submitted before the deadline of 29 October 2020:- 

 
A. That the Council's response should stress that, the Planning 

White Paper undermines local democracy by removal of 
member involvement in certain aspects of decision making. 

 
B. That any new Local Plan System needs to be simple to engage 

with by the pubic and that, there should be a variety of means 
to engage in the process, in addition to digital means. 

   
 

47   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

48   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

49   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 September 2020                            
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
50   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Corporate Director of Place and Community submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2020 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 321 
to 350 of the Book of Reports and on pages 351 to 353 of the Late Information 
Report.  
 
(Note:  
 An objector and the applicant spoke in connection with planning application 
0727/FUL relating to Eden Tea Rooms and Galleries, Course Lane Newburgh and 
left the meeting after consideration of this item). 
 

51   2020/0669/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH-EAST OF FAIRSTEAD, BIRCH GREEN, 
SKELMERSDALE  
 

 RESOLVED: That in respect of planning application 0669/FUL relating to 
Land to the North-East of Fairstead, Birch Green, 
Skelmersdale:- 

 
(i) That the decision to grant planning permission be 

delegated to the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Planning Committee, subject to the 
applicant entering into a Deed of Variation to vary the 
original agreement made under Section 106 of the Town 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 15 October 2020 
 

 

and Country Planning Act 1990 to require details of the 
terms, conditions and delivery of the affordable housing 
units. 
 

(ii) That any planning permission granted by the Corporate 
Director of Place and Community be pursuant to the 
conditions as set out on pages 324 to 326 of the Book of 
Reports. 

 
52   2020/0727/FUL - EDEN TEA ROOMS AND GALLERIES, COURSE LANE, 

NEWBURGH, WIGAN, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0727/FUL relating to Eden Tearooms 
and Galleries, Course Lane, Newburgh, Wigan be approved 
subject to the reason as set out on page 334 of the Book of 
Reports and with a condition and reason as set out below:-  

 
Condition 
Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application 
within 3 months of the date of this permission, the satellite 
dishes shall be painted/coated basalt grey to match the existing 
Kingspan cladding panels. 

 
Reason To ensure that the external appearance of the 
building(s) is satisfactory and that the development therefore 
complies with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 

 
53   2019/1003/FUL - BARN LODGE VETERINARY HOSPITAL,  54A SOUTHPORT 

ROAD, ORMSKIRK  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 2019/1003/FUL relating to Barn 
Lodge Veterinary Hospital, 54A Southport Road, Ormskirk be 
refused:- 

 
       Reason for refusal 
 

The proposed incinerator by reason of the height and the 
industrial design of its chimney would adversely affect the 
visual amenities of the area contrary to Policy GN3 of the 
West Lancashire Local Plan 

 
 

54   2020/0444/FUL - 22 CHURCH STREET, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0444/FUL relating to 22 Church Street, 
Ormskirk be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 348 to 349 of the Book of Reports and with the 
amendment to Condition 4 as set out page 353 of the Late 
Information Report.   



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 15 October 2020 
 

 

 
…….……………………….. 

Chairman 


